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DATE: May 22, 2007 

 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date: June 11, 2007 

 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 

Sign Variance Applications 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated May 22, 2007, from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended, and the requested eight (8) Sign Variance Applications 

described in Appendices 1 to 8 to the Report, be adopted in 

accordance with the following: 

 

1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 

(a) Sign Variance Application 07-04331 

Ward 9 

Christian Labour Association of Canada 

2335 Argentia Road 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) A setback of 1.25 m (4.10 ft) to a driveway 

entrance or exit. 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 07-04633 

Ward 9 

Sunset Grill 

3021 Argentia Road 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 

building which does not face a parking lot or a 

driveway. 

 

(c) Sign Variance Application 07-04425 

Ward 9 

Rogers 

3021 Argentia Road 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 

building which does not face a parking lot or a 

driveway. 

 

(d) Sign Variance Application 07-04581 

Ward 9 

Extreme Pita 

3021 Argentia Road 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 

building which does not face a parking lot or a 

driveway. 

 

(e) Sign Variance Application 07-04383 

Ward 9 

South St. Burger Co. 

3021 Argentia Road 

 

To permit the following: 
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(i) One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 

building which does not face a parking lot or a 

driveway. 

 

 2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 

  

(a) Sign Variance Application 07-04547 

Ward 1 

Pizza-Pizza 

707 Lakeshore Road East 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign with an overall height of 7.46 

m (24.5 ft) and a sign area of 9.30 sq. m. (100.80 

sq. ft.). 

 

(b) Sign Variance Application 07-07534 

Ward 4 

BDO 

1 City Centre Drive 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) A fifth fascia sign located between the limits of 

the top floor and the parapet/roof level. 

 

(c)  Sign Variance Application 07-04119 

Ward 7 

CAP REIT 

2465 Hurontario Street 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) A ground sign with a sign area of 2.7 sq. m. 

(29.07 sq. ft.). 

 

(ii) A ground sign displaying the address of the 

property and rental information. 
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BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 

the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 

By-law is maintained. 

 

 

COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received eight (8) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1-8) for approval by 

Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 

prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 

information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 

the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 

the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 

should or should not be granted. 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 

 

 

CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 

and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 

respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 

Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 

the Planning Act. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  Christian Labour Association of Canada 

 Appendix 1-1 to 1-7 

 

 Sunset Grill 

 Appendix 2-1 to 2-6 

 

 Rogers 

 Appendix 3-1 to 3-7 

 

 Extreme Pita 

 Appendix 4-1 to 4-6 

 

 South St. Burger Co. 

 Appendix 5-1 to 5-6 
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 Pizza-Pizza 

 Appendix 6-1 to 6-9 

 

 BDO 

 Appendix 7-1 to 7-8 

 

 CAP REIT 

 Appendix 8-1 to 8-9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Edward R. Sajecki 

 Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 22, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-04331 
 
RE: Christian Labour Association of Canada  
 2335 Argentia Road – Ward 9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 16(5) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended.  
 
   Section 16(5) Proposed 
Requires a minimum 3.0m (9.84 ft.) setback 
to a driveway entrance or exit 

A setback of 1.25m (4.10 ft) to a driveway 
entrance or exit. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The intent of this provision of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended, is to avoid any visibility 
problems for pedestrian or vehicular entering the site. The proposed sign is located in an island 
on the right side of the entrance driveway and is setback from the municipal sidewalk and 
therefore does not create visibility problems for pedestrians or cars. In this regard, the Planning 
and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 2-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 22, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-04633 
 
RE: Sunset Grill 
 3021 Argentia Road  -  Ward  9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance  to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign is permitted on the rear 
elevation of the building which faces a 
parking lot or driveway. 

One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 
building which does not face a parking lot or a 
driveway. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Sunset Grill is located in a commercial plaza which backs onto a gas station site. The owner 
wishes a sign on the rear elevation of their unit to have exposure to Winston Churchill Blvd. The 
visibility of the rear elevation of the building is quite open from Winston Churchill Blvd. through 
the gas station site ( Appendix 2-6). The sign is in keeping with the design of the building and 
provides the business with identification of their unit for the public. The Planning and Building 
Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 3-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 22, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-04425 
 
RE: Rogers  
 3021 Argentia Road  -  Ward  9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance  to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign is permitted on the rear 
elevation of the building which faces a 
parking lot or driveway. 

One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 
building which does not face a parking lot or a 
driveway. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Rogers is located in a commercial plaza which backs onto a gas station site. The owner wishes a 
sign on the rear elevation of their unit to have exposure to Winston Churchill Blvd. The visibility 
of the rear elevation of the building is quite open from Winston Churchill Blvd. through the gas 
station site (Appendix 3-7). The sign is in keeping with the design of the building and provides 
the business with identification of their unit for the public. The Planning and Building 
Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 4-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 22, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-04581 
 
RE: Extreme Pita 
 3021 Argentia Road  -  Ward  9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance  to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign is permitted on the rear 
elevation of the building which faces a 
parking lot or driveway. 

One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 
building which does not face a parking lot or a 
driveway. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Extreme Pita is located in a commercial plaza which backs onto a gas station site. The owner 
wishes a sign on the rear elevation of their unit to have exposure to Winston Churchill Blvd. The 
visibility of the rear elevation of the building is quite open from Winston Churchill Blvd. through 
the gas station site (Appendix 4-6). The sign is in keeping with the design of the building and 
provides the business with identification of their unit for the public. The Planning and Building 
Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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   TRANSMITTAL         
Extreme Brands  2187 Dunwin Drive, Mississauga, ON L5L 1X2 905-820-7887 fax: 905 -820-8448  darylp@extremepita.com  
 
March 27, 2007 
 
To:  City of Mississauga 
 300 City Centre Drive,  

Mississauga, Ontario, L5B 3C1 
 
Phone: 905-896-5000 
        
Att: Mr. Jeff Grech, Inspector, Sign Unit From: Daryl T. Pullen 
 
Project:  Extreme Pita 3021 Argentia Road, Unit P5, Mississauga 
  
TRANSMITTED:  FOR APPROVAL  FOR TENDER    FOR REVIEW  
    AS REQUESTED   FOR YOUR INFORMATION  RETURNING 
 
Extreme Pita was told by our landlord, Smart Centres ( Calloway Reit WC 401 ), that all tenants 
would be allowed the option of installing signs on both the front and rear elevation of the 
building. The drawings provided by the landlord showed space for signs on both the front and 
rear elevations. We did submit and receive approval from the landlord to install signs on both 
the front and rear elevation.  
 
The need for a rear elevation sign was an important part of our decision to rent in the plaza. The 
front of our unit is not visible at the main intersection of Argentia Road & Hurontario. The front 
sign can only be seen by the public when they have already made the decision to enter the plaza. 
The only way the general public will know we are located in the plaza will be from the visibility of 
the rear elevation sign as it is the only sign visible to the street at Argentia Road & Hurontario.  
 
We hope the committee will approve our request for a variance and approve our rear elevations 
sign. Thank you.  
 
 
 
Daryl T. Pullen 
Construction Coordinator  
Extreme Brandz 
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  APPENDIX 5-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 22, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-04383 
 
RE: South St. Burger Co. 
 3021 Argentia Road  -  Ward  9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance  to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign is permitted on the rear 
elevation of the building which faces a 
parking lot or driveway. 

One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 
building which does not face a parking lot or a 
driveway. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
South St. Burger Company is located in a commercial plaza which backs onto a gas station site. 
The owner wishes a sign on the rear elevation of their unit to have exposure to Winston 
Churchill Blvd. The visibility of the rear elevation of the building is quite open from Winston 
Churchill Blvd. through the gas station site (Appendix 5-6). The sign is in keeping with the 
design of the building and provides the business with identification of their unit for the public. 
The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 6-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 22, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-04547 
 
RE: Pizza-Pizza 
 707 Lakeshore Road East – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Permits one ground sign per front lot line with 
an overall height of 3.00m (9.48 ft) and a sign 
area of 3.5 sq. m. (37.67 sq. ft.) 

One (1) ground sign with an overall height of 
7.46m (24.5 ft) and a sign area of 9.30 sq. m. 
(100.80 sq. ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Sign By- law 0054-2002, as amended has specific provisions for ground signs in the Lakeview 
District. Pizza Pizza is located on a corner site with building setbacks respecting the main street 
character desired for this area. A large commercial ground sign is not necessary for this site, as 
the building and its fascia signage is sufficient to identify the premise to the public (Appendix 6-
5). The Planning and Building Department therefore can not support the variance from a design 
perspective. 
 
Please note that the pictures (Appendices 6-7 to 6-9) provided by the applicant are of signage 
approved prior to the enactment of Sign By- law 0054-2002, as amended. 
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  APPENDIX 7-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 22, 2007 
 
FILE: 05-07534 
 
RE: BDO 
 1 City Centre Drive - Ward 4 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Permits two (2) additional fascia signs per 
building located between the limits of the top 
floor and the parapet/roof level.  

A fifth fascia sign located between the  limits of 
the top floor and the parapet/roof level.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
There are four existing fascia signs at the top of the building for CIBC. BDO is one of many 
tenants of the building (see Appendix 7-6). The proposed sign adds no aesthetic value to the 
building and would set precedents for other tenants of the building to request the same. The 
Planning and Building Department therefore can not support the variance from a design 
perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 22, 2007 
 
FILE: 07-04119 
 
RE: CAP REIT 
 2465 Hurontario Street - Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended.  
 

Section 12 Proposed 
Permits a ground sign to have a sign area of 
1.5 sq. m. (4.92 sq.ft.). 

A ground sign with the sign area of 2.7 sq. m. 
(29.07 sq.ft.) 

Permits only the address of the property to be 
displayed.  

A ground sign displaying the address of the 
property and rental information. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for a large ground sign on an existing apartment building site. The 
proposed sign has a sign area which is six times more than the permitted sign area in the Sign 
By-law. The Planning and Building Department finds the variance not to be within the intent of 
Sign By- law 0054-2002, as amended.  
 
If approved, the proposed sign variance will set precedents for apartment building owners to 
request similar signs throughout the City. In addition, the Planning and Building Department 
does not find any design merit in the proposed variance as it would add to the visual clutter along 
Hurontario Street. 
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CAP REIT 
CANADIAN APARTMENT PROPERTIES REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST 
 
11 Church Street, Suite 401 • Toronto, Ontario M5E 1W1 • Tel. 416-861-9404 • Fax 416-861-9209 
 
 

 
March 29, 2007 
 
City of Mississauga 
Planning and Building Department, Sign Unit 
300 City Centre Drive 
Mississauga, ON L5B 3C1 
 
Dear Committee: 
 
Please accept this letter as a formal request for variance to the City of Mississauga Sign By-law #54-02.   
 
CAP REIT (Canadian Apartment Real Estate Investment Trust : TSX – CAR.UN) is one of Canada’s 
largest residential landlords with over 27,000 rental suites and town homes across the country, of which 
1,995 units are in Mississauga.  These units comprise 14 properties in various areas of the city from 
luxury condo quality buildings to affordable family housing. 
 
CAP REIT is continually striving to update our buildings, both on the interior and exterior of the 
properties. One of our current projects involves extensive re-branding of the organization including new 
signage at all our properties.  We are undertaking this large signage project with the following goals: 

• Incorporation of all properties under one brand look including those purchased that demonstrate 
conflicting external images to the renting public 

• Maintaining a superior image for our properties through professionally designed and installed 
ground and interior signage 

• Attracting renters to our properties as opposed to the competition 
 
Studies have shown that exterior signage is a key marketing tool for residential property owners.  It not 
only to provides contact information for potential renters, but demonstrates a company’s commitment to 
quality and establishes a building as a place of interest to our customers.  In order to become a primary 
marketing tool, exterior ground signs must have the following characteristics: 

• Large legible lettering identifying the building address, amenities and contact information 
o Also very important feature for emergency services 

• Attractive colours that are eye-catching for the customer 
• Size that is proportional to the building and property to maintain a sense of scale 
• High quality, long-life, construction to aid in the return on investment for the owner 

 
Unfortunately, the sign by-laws in the City of Mississauga do not allow us to meet our objectives and 
install signage as a successful marketing tool.  Your current allowance for a “real estate sign”, with a 
maximum area of 1m2 , looks disproportionate in front of a large high-rise building or on a property with 
significant amounts of land.  This size will also not allow us to attract the attention of potential renters 
that may be driving by our properties at considerable speeds. 
 
We are generally not able to re-furbish our current structures as you may suggest.  One reason for this is 
that a re-furbished sign will not meet our brand needs and additionally, most of the existing structures 
are wooden and in such bad state of repair that replacement is needed.  Our new proposed materials are 
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long lasting as well as high quality and aesthetically pleasing.  New signage will improve the look of the 
neighbourhood, not detract.  We have also designed our signs with flexibility in mind for future changes 
of content to areas such as the phone number or the addition of new amenities for our residents. 
 
We would like to obtain permission for 2465 Hurontario St. to install a business sign with a total height 
of 10’ and width of 5’.  The surface area of the information portion of our proposed sign is 32.5 ft2.  For 
other properties that will come under consideration of the by-law, sizes will not exceed a total height of 
12’ and width of 6’ with an area of 48.3 ft2 (please see appended all property addresses and proposed 
signage.) 
 
We have successfully installed our signs in various areas of the country, allowing for some regional 
variations, and they have been met by rave reviews regarding the aesthetic appearance and quality.  
Other businesses have contacted us to find out how they can duplicate our efforts.  I am sure when you 
approve this variance application for 2465 Hurontario Street, as well as other CAP REIT properties in 
Mississauga, you will find our signage adds to your landscape and enhances the value of our business to 
local residents. 
 
Please consider the action favourably and allow us to proceed with ground signage for all our properties 
in the city of Mississauga. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Trish MacPherson 
Vice-President, Sales and Marketing 
CAP REIT 
t.macpherson@capreit.net 
416-304-6438 
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BUILDING LOCATION

DOUBLE SIDED GROUND SIGN  

FOR 2465 HURONTARIO STREET

MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO

DIMENSIONS|  H-10‘  X  W-5’ 

3980 14TH AVENUE UNIT 20

MARKHAM ONTARIO L3R 0B1

TEL 905 477 1432

FAX 905 477 9296

CLIENT                LOCATION                 SIGN  DESCRIPTION         SIGN QTY                 FILE NAME                ORIGINAL DATE             WORK ORDER #                   INSTALL ON      APPROVED BY

Cap Reit 2465

Hurontario Street 

Mississauga, Ontario
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Street - Permit Drawing.ai
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DETAIL SITE PLAN
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NOTES:

ALL STEEL HSS TO CSA G40.21-5OW

ROLLED SECTIONS AND PLATES TO CSA G40.21-44W

ALL WELDS AND WELDING PER CSA W59

SIGNAGE AREA - FOR DOUBLE SIDED SIGN

 SINGLE SIDE DOUBLE SIDE

CIRCLE-LOGO CAP 1-92 Sq. ft. 3-84 Sq. ft.

MAIN SIGNAGE AREA 22.93 Sq. ft. 45-86 Sq. ft.

BLACK BOX 3.71 Sq. ft. 7-42 Sq. ft.

TOTAL SIGNAGE AREA 28.56 Sq. ft. 57-12 Sq. ft.

TOTAL SIGNAGE AREA  2.65 Sq. M 5. 3 Sq. M
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